

No. 19-1035

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARON D. ROSE,

Petitioner,

v.

SELECT PORTFOLIO SERVICING, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL F. HORD, JR.
JEFFREY A. SHADWICK
HIRSCH &
WESTHEIMER, P.C.
1415 Louisiana Avenue
Houston, TX 77002

*Counsel for Respondents
Select Portfolio Servicing,
Inc., and U.S. Bancorp*

June 4, 2020

BRIAN T. BURGESS
Counsel of Record
THOMAS M. HEFFERON
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
bburgess@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

GERARD J. CEDRONE
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

*Counsel for Respondent Se-
lect Portfolio Servicing, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	5
A. Petitioner Repeatedly Blocks Foreclosure Proceedings With Sham Bankruptcy Filings.	5
B. The District Court And Fifth Circuit Reject Petitioner’s Argument That Her Dilatory Tactics Entitle Her To A Permanent Windfall.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. The Shallow, 1-1 Circuit Split Identified By Petitioner Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review.	12
A. The Asserted Split Is Both Shallow And Recent.	13
B. The Court Would Benefit From Further Percolation On The Interpretive Dispute.....	15
II. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle In Which To Address The Question Presented.	18
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct.....	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>In Abernathy, LLC v. Smith</i> , 2014 WL 4925654 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 2014)	19, 20
<i>Adams v. Zarnel (In re Zarnel)</i> , 619 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>In re Adams</i> , 2012 WL 1596720 (Bankr. D.S.C. May 7, 2012)	15
<i>In re Bender</i> , 562 B.R. 578 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	16
<i>In re Burnette</i> , 2009 WL 961807 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. Apr. 2, 2009)	15
<i>In re Carpenter</i> , 2010 WL 3744337 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. Sept. 15, 2010).....	15
<i>In re Curry</i> , 362 B.R. 394 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2007)	21
<i>Czerwinski v. Univ. of Tex. Health Sci. Ctr.</i> <i>at Hous. Sch. of Nursing</i> , 116 S.W.3d 119 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2002)	22
<i>In re Dev</i> , 593 B.R. 435 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2018).....	16
<i>Diversified, Inc. v. Gibraltar Sav. Ass’n</i> , 762 S.W.2d 620 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1988)	24

<i>In re Drakeford</i> , 2007 WL 2142842 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. Jan. 17, 2007)	15
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	26
<i>In re Gillcrese</i> , 346 B.R. 373 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2006)	17
<i>In re Goodrich</i> , 587 B.R. 829 (Bankr. D. Vt. 2018)	3, 16
<i>In re Hart</i> , 2012 WL 6644703 (Bankr. D. Idaho Nov. 23, 2012)	15
<i>In re Houchins</i> , 2014 WL 7793416 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. Oct. 29, 2014)	14
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 335 B.R. 805 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 2006)	21
<i>In re Jones</i> , 339 B.R. 360 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2006)	21
<i>Jumpp v. Chase Hone Fin., LLC (In re Jumpp)</i> , 356 B.R. 789 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2006)	27
<i>LSF9 Master Participation Trust v. Sanchez</i> , 450 P.3d 413 (N.M. Ct. App. 2018)	19
<i>In re Markoch</i> , 583 B.R. 911 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2018)	15
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017)	18

<i>In re Matthews</i> , 2013 WL 1385221 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Apr. 3, 2013)	14
<i>In re McGrath</i> , 2011 WL 2116992 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Jan. 25, 2011)	14
<i>In re McKeal</i> , 2014 WL 6390712 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio Nov. 14, 2014).....	14
<i>In re Montoya</i> , 333 B.R. 449 (Bankr. D. Utah 2005)	14
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	27
<i>Ortola v. Ortola (In re Ortola)</i> , 2011 WL 7145793 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Dec. 16, 2011)	15
<i>Peterson v. Tex. Commerce Bank-Austin</i> , <i>N.A.</i> , 844 S.W.2d 291 (Tex. App.—Austin 1992)	22
<i>In re Rice</i> , 392 B.R. 35	21
<i>In re Robinson</i> , 427 B.R. 412 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2010).....	14
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	26
<i>Saravia v. Benson</i> , 433 S.W.3d 658 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2014).....	24

<i>Smith v. Me. Bureau of Revenue Servs. (In re Smith),</i> 910 F.3d 576 (1st Cir. 2018)	2, 13, 16
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Exp., Inc.,</i> 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	25
<i>In re Thu Thi Dao,</i> 2020 WL 2462521 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. May 11, 2020)	3, 17, 18, 21
<i>Tidewater Fin. Co. v. Williams,</i> 498 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>USX Corp. v. Schilbe,</i> 535 So. 2d 719 (Fla. 2d Dist. Ct. App. 1989)	20
<i>In re Whitescorn,</i> 2013 WL 1121393 (Bankr. D. Or. Mar. 14, 2013)	15
STATUTES:	
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(4)(A)(i)	11, 26
11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....	1, 5, 10, 11
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3).....	17
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 362(d).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(4)	12
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23	1
Cal. Civ. Code § 882.020(a)	20
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 16.035	8, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

1 Baxter Dunaway, THE LAW OF
DISTRESSED REAL ESTATE App. 13A (Dec.
2019) 20

Pet. for Cert. in *City of Chicago v. Fulton*,
No. 19-357, *cert. granted*, 140 S. Ct. 680
(2019)..... 13

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., SUPREME COURT
PRACTICE § 4.4(B) (11th ed. 2019) 13

Steven L. Seebach, *Bankruptcy Behind the
Great Wall: Should U.S. Businesses
Seeking to Invent in the Emerging
Chinese Market Be Wary?*, 8 TRANSNAT'L
LAW. 351 (1995)..... 23
